
Wednesday, 
16 November 2016

10.00 am

Meeting of
Performance and 

Overview Committee
Fire Service HQ

Winsford
Contact Officer:
Joanne Smith

Democratic Services

Fire Service Headquarters, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: joanne.smith@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

All meetings of the Authority are held at Fire Service Headquarters in Winsford.  If you plan to 
attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
Headquarters Building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Fire Service Headquarters on Winsford (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are ava
[...]
tee 
To receive, for information, the Minutes of the meeting of the Policy 
Committee held on 22nd June 2016.

(Pages 9 - 12)

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION/DECISION 

2 2016-17 Q2 (Mid Year) Review - Finance (Pages 13 - 22)

3 2016-17 Q2 (Mid Year) Review - Performance (Pages 23 - 44)

4 2016-17 Q2 Internal Audit Progress and Follow Up Reports (Pages 45 - 94)

5 Age UK Partnership (Pages 95 - 98)

6 Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 2015-16 (Pages 99 - 112)

7 Annual Road Safety Report 2015-16 (Pages 113 - 122)

8 Interim Bonfire Update 
A verbal interim bonfire update will be provided.



9 Prosecutions Annual Report 2015-16 (Pages 123 - 132)

10 NW Fire Control - Annual Report 2015-16 (Pages 133 - 138)

11 On Call Availability (Pages 139 - 146)

12 Forward Work Programme 
The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme.

(Pages 147 - 148)

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 24 August 2016 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Service Headquarters, 
Winsford, Cheshire at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors P Harris, J Mercer, D Bailey, H Deynem, L Morgan and M Simon
Independent member: A Ruddy

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Chair and Membership of Committee 

Members were asked to note the appointment of a Chair, Deputy Chair and 
membership of the Performance and Overview Committee for 2016/2017, as 
agreed by the Fire Authority at its annual meeting on 15 June 2016 and listed 
below:

Councillors:
P Harris – Chair
J Mercer – Deputy Chair
D Bailey
H Deynem
L Morgan
J Saunders
M Simon

Substitutes:
D Marren
R Polhill

Independent (non-elected) member: A Ruddy 

RESOLVED: That

[1] Membership of the Committee and appointment of the Chair and 
Deputy Chair be noted.

C  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor J Saunders.

D  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 24 August 2016

E  Minutes of Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Overview 
Committee held on Wednesday 13 April 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

F  Minutes of Policy Committee 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the minutes of the Meeting of the Policy Committee held on 
Wednesday 22 June 2016 were received, for information.

2  QUARTER 1 - FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2016-17 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive introduced the report which provided 
Members with a summary of the Service’s financial performance (for the first 
quarter of 2016/17) and progress against the 2016-17 Service plans.

The Head of Finance summarised the financial performance and drew Members’ 
attention to Appendix 1 of the report which contained information on the 
anticipated outturn for each department compared to the original budget. He 
expanded on additional costs pressures that had arisen in Operational Policy and 
Assurance (OPA) due to the provision of additional swift water rescue training and 
the employment of an additional technical support officer. He highlighted the pay 
budget underspend in Protection, which would be offset by some anticipated 
costs relating to training for the Primary Authority Scheme. He also referred 
Members to the savings from the SMT restructure and the income received from 
Cumbria (£60k) as reimbursement for the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
acting as Chief Fire Officer for Cumbria Fire and Rescue Service (CuFRS).

The Head of Finance informed Members of items which would be funded from 
reserves, including the apprenticeship scheme, Blue Light Collaboration (BLC), 
and the Prince’s Trust Programme. He advised Members that whilst Appendix 1 
showed an overall underspend of £119k it was likely that this situation would 
change as the financial year progressed.

The Head of Finance referred Members to the Authority’s capital programme, 
detailed in Appendix 2 of the report. He explained that there was a projected 
overspend on the Emergency Response Programme of around £270k and 
expanded on the reasons for this overspend. He informed Members that the 
overall overspend remained well within the contingency agreed when the 
Authority approved the final capital expenditure. He also gave further information 
and updates on other approved schemes detailed in Appendix 2.

Finally, the Head of Finance drew Members’ attention to the total amount of debt 
due to the Authority at the end of Quarter 1, which was £189k as of June 2016. 

Page 2



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 24 August 2016

He explained to Members that the debtor’s position was manageable and that the 
majority of outstanding debts would be paid as debtors were mainly public service 
bodies.  

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive provided further information on 
progress against plans and drew Members’ attention to the update on the 
firefighter apprenticeship scheme. He informed Members that 13 candidates have 
been appointed; 38% of these were female which he stated was positive news for 
the Service. He also expanded on other areas referred to in the report, which 
indicated good performance progress overall for most of the Service’s schemes 
and programmes.

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive concluded by providing an overview of 
the corporate performance scorecard (Appendix 3) and explained that the 
information reflected the Quarter 1 position against targets set at the start of the 
year for the organisation’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). He expanded on 
the work that had been undertaken by the Service in response to targets that 
were not met.

A Memb
[...]
n Lloyd, the Authority’s 
appointed Internal Auditor from Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), who was in 
attendance at the meeting and would be presenting this report to the Committee.

The Auditor advised Members that this report, prepared by the MIAA, provided an 
update on the progress made in respect of Quarter 4 of the 2015-16 internal audit 
plan and Quarter 1 of the 2016-17 internal audit plan. 

The report included key areas identified, actions to be delivered by managers and 
an update on assurance levels, which indicated that overall the findings from the 
report were very positive, with all areas receiving significant assurance.

A Member queried when the next health and safety audit review would take place. 
The Auditor informed the Committee that the last review of health and safety had 
taken place in 2014-15 and that risk assessments were ongoing. He also 
suggested that a future review could be considered in the plan for next year.
 
RESOLVED: That

[1] the Quarterly Internal Audit Plan Progress Report be noted.

4  ANNUAL EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY REPORT 

The Policy and Inclusion Manager presented the report which provided an update 
to Members on the key issues identified from the Service’s Annual Equality 
Monitoring Report 2015-16 (Appendix 1).  

He explained that the Equality Task Group (ETG) had evolved into the Equality 
Steering Group (ESG) in March 2016 to enhance the performance of the group. 
He also informed Members that this was the second year that the monitoring 
report had been presented in the format received by the Committee and that 
additional information had been included in the report in relation to staff training, 
disciplinary procedures, volunteers and on-call recruitment.

The report detailed the key activities that the Service had delivered concerning 
community engagement, highlighting the impact of work undertaken with specific 
groups within Cheshire to address issues raised in the report. The Policy and 
Inclusion Mana
[...]
t performance information was provided for future reports.  It 
was also noted that the Unitary Performance Groups held more detailed 
discussions which included feedback on local initiatives and requests for local 
engagement. 

Page 6



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 24 August 2016

RESOLVED: That

[1] the ‘On the Streets’ Youth Work annual report be noted.

8  BLUE LIGHT COLLABORATION UPDATE 

A verbal update was delivered by Area Manager Keith Brooks which provided 
Members with the latest information on the Blue Light Collaboration Programme. 
He advised Members that a consultant had been brought in to advise the Service 
on the next steps to take concerning the Service’s training facilities. He informed 
Members of the three options, and variations within these options, that had been 
recommended by the consultant.  He also highlighted the impact of the options on 
the Service and the overall BLC programme.

Members would receive a more detailed presentation on the proposals to discuss 
at the planning day in September and a formal report would be submitted to the 
Authority meeting on 21st September 2016.

9  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The forward work programme for 2016-17 was considered by Members and there 
were no further agenda items identified to add to the programme.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 22 
June 2016 at Fire Service Headquarters, Winsford, Cheshire at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors B Rudd, S Nelson, D Flude, D Mahon, S Parker, T Sherlock, 
G Merry, K Mundry, J Weatherill and S Wright

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Internal Auditor: Kevin Lloyd, Mersey Internal Audit Agency 
(MIAA) and External Auditor: Perminder Sethi, Grant Thornton.

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

A Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B Chair and Membership of  Committee 2016/17 

Members were asked to note the appointment of a Chair, Deputy Chair and 
membership of the Policy Committee (who also acted as the Closure of Accounts 
Committee) for 2016/17, as agreed by the Fire Authority at their annual meeting on 
15 June 2016 and listed below:

Councillors B Rudd – Chair
S Nelson – Deputy Chair
D Flude
D Mahon
G Merry
K Mundry
S Parker
T Sherlock
J Weatherill
S Wright

Substitutes E Johnson
M Tarr

C Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

D Declarations of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members interests.

Page 9

Agenda Item 1E



Minutes
Policy Committee

Wednesday, 22 June 2016

E Minutes of Policy Committee 

RESOLVED: That

The minutes of the meeting of the Policy Committee held on 29th April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

The Head of Finance introduced this report which provided a review of the 
Authority’s treasury management activities during 2015-16. The report also provided 
information about compliance with the Authority’s Treasury Management Practices 
during the year.   

The Head of Finance highlighted the key areas of the report and provided details on 
the following:

a) the Authority’s loans portfolio position at 31st March 2016;
b) the Authority’s investment portfolio position at 31st March 2016;
c) a summary of performance for the year 2015-16; and
d) the Authority’s performance in 2015-16 against the key Prudential

Indicators.

Members were satisfied with the content of the report and the explanatory notes 
provided.  

RESOLVED: That

[1] the report on Treasury Management activities for 2015-16 be noted.

3 INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION AND ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

The Corporate Programme Manager introduced the Assistant Director from Mersey 
Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) who was in attendance at the meeting to present the 
report.  

The Assistant Director informed Members that the annual report included the 
Director of Audit’s Opinion and a summary of the implementation of the I
[...]
UK 
Cheshire within Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) localities in both 
Cheshire East and West. These advocates were part funded by the 
Service and individual CCG’s. In July 2016 Age UK Cheshire served 
notice ending the funding and contractual arrangements with the 
Service.  Age UK Cheshire felt Safe and Well visits would be difficult to 
deliver as part of the Dementia service and they were also experiencing 
conflicting expectations from the various funding organisations.  The 
Prevention department has since approached the Alzheimer’s Society to 
discuss the possibility of a similar arrangement, however, they are not 
currently able to support us.

6. The ability to analyse the benefit of the partnership between Age UK and 
the Service has presented challenges.  Age UK Cheshire has produced 
annual reports to Performance and Overview Committee, which have 
included limited figures detailing the type of services requested by 
residents. However, benefit realisation beyond this is difficult to 
ascertain, in some parts due to data protection issues, a lack of 
adequate electronic data capture, and increased demand on Age UK’s 
capacity. 

7. The Service is aware of the ongoing need to make every contact with 
residents count, particularly due to the number of HSAs delivered to 
vulnerable individuals and its successful track record in prevention.  As a 
result the Service is working more closely with health and local 
authorities to provide light-touch health checks in the form of Safe and 
Well visits. These visits will be implemented later this year and help 
identify those at risk of falls, support referrals around bowel cancer 
screening and/or alcohol and smoking cessation, where appropriate. 
Some of these services are currently offered by Age UK, therefore a 
fresh review of referral criteria to Age UK will be required. 

Emerging Partnerships

8. In order to provide the most valuable support to those most in need 
across the Service Area we have expl
[...]
rrently known to the 
Service and new premises are being identified daily with intelligence sharing 
between agencies now routine; thereby ensuring continuous improvement 
of the management information.

Protection

9. Regulatory enforcement across these non-domestic premises is managed 
by the Head of Protection.  The Protection department undertakes a routine, 
risk based programme of audits recording the results in a database 
comprising 31,695 premises. 

10. The risk-based programme of audit and inspection is based on fire 
frequency data and guidance provided by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) supplemented by local intelligence and 
knowledge. The approach recognises and allows for targeted responses to 
trends in cause, location and vulnerable groups in specific geographical 
areas and business types. 

11. Protection inspecting officers receive initial training on building construction, 
fire protection systems, fire development and how people react in the event 
of fire.  Additional training is provided throughout an officer’s career to 
maintain their knowledge and take account of developments in technology, 
incidents, national events, research and reports. Inspecting officers are 
audited annually by their line manager to confirm competency in the 
workplace.

12. In addition, Protection officers receive external training in investigative 
procedures, case file production and on giving evidence in court 
proceedings.  

13. A key strand of the Protection strategy involves using a small ‘Business 
Safety team’ to proactively support businesses in Cheshire East, Cheshire 
West and Chester, Halton and Warrington. This proactive provision of 
advice, not only helps business and commerce to make their premises safe 

Page 124



from fire and arson, it also helps the Authority evidence a balanced 
approach between education and enforcement. This approach has been 
cited as best practice by a Department of Business Innovations and S
[...]


CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
DATE: 16th NOVEMBER 2016
REPORT OF : HEAD OF SERVICE DELIVERY
AUTHOR: ALEX WALLER
_____________________________________________________________

SUBJECT: ON CALL AVAILABILITY
_____________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. This report follows on from the previous report of 13 April 2016.  It compares 
on call performance for the first half of 2015/16 with the same period in 2016/17 
and includes information for all on call pumps and a brief explanation of the key 
issues affecting performance.

Recommended:  That

[1] Members note the report.

Background

3. On call teams provide more than half of the Service’s operational capability, this 
incudes the operation of 19 fire appliances, 1 Hydraulic Platform, 2 Rapid 
Rescue Response Units and 1 Animal Rescue Unit.  During the first half of 
2016/17, average availability across all on call stations was 66%. (Appendix A, 
Table 2, Row 56)  Whilst this is below the 85% target, the on call teams have 
delivered excellent service and value for money.  For example, the cost of 
providing five on call pumps is less than the cost of providing one full time pump, 
and each year on call pumps attend around 20% of operational incidents 
attended by the Service.  Despite these operational and economic benefits, 
there remains ongoing challenges, which hinder success against the 85% 
availability target.  In the main, these include recruitment, retention, daytime 
cover, and the provision of adequate numbers of competent firefighters and 
supervisory managers.  

4. During recent months, officers have been working on all of the above 
challenges, building the foundations and implementing improvements.   This 
work has achieved swift positive outcomes across most metrics that underpin 
on call availability, for example, the number of on call staff, drivers, supervisory 
managers and competent firefighters has increased.  H
[...]
rogress Report CFO 3

Quarterly Internal Audit 
Plan – Q1 Progress Report CFO

Cardiac Response Pilot Update
(meeting date to be agreed)

4 Annual Bonfire Report CH 4
Age UK Partnership 
Performance (TBC) NE

5
Equality Action Plan- 6 monthly 
review MM 5

NWFC Performance 
Report GO

6 Annual Equality & 
Diversity Report MM

7 Unwanted Fire Signals 
Performance Report SG

8
On the Streets Annual 
Report NE

Standing Items: Standing Items: Standing Items:
Policy Committee Minutes Policy Committee Minutes Policy Committee Minutes
Work Programme Update Work Programme Update Work Programme Update

P
age 147

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee
	1E Minutes of Policy Committee
	Minutes

	2 2016-17 Q2 (Mid Year) Review - Finance
	Item 2 -Appendix 1 - Revenue Budget
	Item 2 -Appendix 1a - CFA Revenue Budget 2016-17
	Item 2 -Appendix 2 - Capital Programme 2016-17 Estimate Outturn Monitoring Report

	3 2016-17 Q2 (Mid Year) Review - Performance
	Item 3 -Appendix 1 Health Report Nov 2016 v3
	Item 3 -Appendix 2 2016-17 Q2 Scorecard

	4 2016-17 Q2 Internal Audit Progress and Follow Up Reports
	Item 4 -Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report Q2
	Item 4 -Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Follow Up Report Q2

	5 Age UK Partnership
	6 Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 2015-16
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 2015-16

	7 Annual Road Safety Report 2015-16
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Annual Road Safety Report 2015-16

	9 Prosecutions Annual Report 2015-16
	Item 9 -Appendix 1 - Prosecution Paper 2016

	10 NW Fire Control - Annual Report 2015-16
	11 On Call Availability
	Item 11 -Appendix A - On Call Availability

	12 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 16 November 2016

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 16 November 2016 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Service 
Headquarters, Winsford, Cheshire at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors P Harris, J Mercer, D Bailey, M Simon, D Marren and independent 
(non-elected) member A Ruddy.

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors H Deynem, L Morgan, and J Saunders.  

C  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

D  Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Overview Committee 
held on Wednesday 24 August 2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

E  Minutes of Policy Committee 

RESOLVED: That

[1] the minutes of the Meeting of the Policy Committee held on Wednesday 
22 June 2016 were received, for information.

2  2016-17 Q2 (MID YEAR) REVIEW - FINANCE 

The Head of Finance introduced the report which provided Members with a 
summary of the Service’s financial position for the second quarter of 2016-17. 

He drew Members’ attention to Appendix 1 of the report which contained information 
on the estimated revenue outturn of the Authority compared to the budget as revised 
after the August meeting of the Performance and Overview Committee.  He 
expanded on the reasons for the variances which had led to the anticipated 
underspend at mid year of £192k.

The Head of Finance then referred Members to Appendix 2 of the report which 



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 16 November 2016

2

showed the expected outturn on the capital programme.  He explained that there 
was a projected overspend expected on the Emergency Response Programme of 
£343k and expanded on the reasons for this overspend.  He informed Members that 
the overall overspend remained well within the contingency agreed when the 
Authority approved the final capital expenditure for the programme. 

A Member queried how the underspend would be used by the Service.  The Head of 
Finance informed the Committee that any proposals would go to Members for their 
consideration and that, in previous years, it has been used to fund IRMP projects.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the 2016-17 Q2 (Mid Year) Finance review and the anticipated financial 
outturn presented in the report be noted.

3  2016-17 Q2 (MID YEAR) REVIEW - PERFORMANCE 

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive introduced the report to Members which 
provided a mid year review of performance for each of the key performance 
indicators (KPIs) and a progress update on the delivery of IRMP programmes and 
projects.

He referred Members to Appendix 1 of the report which contained the IRMP Health 
Report. He provided Members with an update on programmes and projects which 
were currently slightly delayed (reflected in the amber status on the Health report), 
including IT delays at Powey Lane and Penketh, on call recruitment at Crewe and 
Ellesmere Port and the expansion of the Safe and Well visits. He also updated 
Members on the Blue Light Collaboration Programme and the Emergency Response 
Programme (ERP2). 

A Member queried whether on call recruitment was an ongoing issue at Crewe Fire 
Station. The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive informed Members that if the 
required number of on call firefighters were not recruited the project would be 
brought back to Members for further consideration. 

Members also queried the reasons for the IT delays at Powey Lane and Penketh. 
The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive informed Members that delays to the 
installation of optical fibre had caused slippage in the project timelines which was 
reflected in the amber project status for both of these new stations.  He also 
explained that testing was ongoing and Officers were doing all they could to ensure 
that the IT issues were resolved before the stations became operational.

The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive referred Members to Appendix 2 which 
contained the Corporate Performance Scorecard and explained that this reflected 
the Quarter 2 position against targets set at the start of the year for the 
organisation’s Key Performance Indicators. He expanded on the work that had been 
undertaken by the Service in response to targets that were not met.

A Member queried the relatively high percentage of deaths in primary fires and 
accidental dwelling fires amongst over 65s and asked what methods were in place 



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 16 November 2016

3

for the Service to address this. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed the 
Committee of the investigative process that occurred after these incidents and the 
preventative measures that the Service employed to reduce the risk to this age 
group.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the 2016-17 Q2 (Mid Year) Performance Review be noted.

4  2016-17 Q2 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS AND FOLLOW UP REPORTS 

The Head of Finance introduced Michael Nulty, an Internal Auditor form Mersey 
Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), who was in attendance at the meeting and would be 
presenting the reports to the Committee. 

The Auditor advised Members that the Internal Audit Progress Report and Internal 
Audit Follow Up Report, prepared by the MIAA, provided an update on the progress 
made in respect of the 2016-17 internal audit plan.

The Internal Audit Progress Report included key areas identified, actions to be 
delivered by managers and an update on assurance levels, which indicated that 
overall the findings from the report were very positive with most areas receiving 
significant assurance.

The Auditor informed Members that the Internal Audit Follow Up Report provided an 
update on outstanding actions and independent assurance that actions flagged as 
closed by responsible officers had been completed and evidenced as such.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the 2016-17 Q2 Internal Audit Progress Report and Internal Audit Follow 
Up Report be noted.

5  AGE UK PARTNERSHIP 

The Head of Prevention introduced the report to Members which provided an update 
on the Service’s current partnership arrangements with Age UK and emerging 
partnerships with other third sector organisations. 

He informed Members that the ability to analyse the benefit of the partnership 
between Age UK and the Service had presented challenges due to data protection 
issues, a lack of adequate electronic data capture and increased demand on Age 
UK’s capacity.

The Head of Prevention advised Members of emerging partnerships with alternative 
organisations, such as the British Red Cross, and their potential to offer home visits 
to some individuals and also have systems in place to provide evidence as to the 
value of the work carried out.

Members were also informed that funding currently provided to Age UK Cheshire for 



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 16 November 2016

4

the Dementia Advocate service would be reallocated to support a dedicated 
Dementia Advocate position within the Service’s Prevention team to aid the delivery 
of Safe and Well visits.

A Member queried whether developments on this project would be brought back to 
Members for further consideration. The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
commented that the Head of Prevention could engage with the relevant Member 
Champion and feedback to all Members as necessary.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Age UK Partnership report be noted.

6  ANNUAL HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING REPORT 2015-16 

The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager introduced the Annual Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing Report 2015-16. He informed Members that the report provided the 
Authority with information about the management of health and safety in the Service. 
He highlighted to Members the key achievements of the Service throughout 2015-16 
and informed Members that the Service was performing well nationally.

A Member queried whether there were incentives in place to maintain a low 
percentage of sickness in the Service.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed the 
Committee that continual professional development (CPD) rewards of £1k for 
operational staff and the work of the occupational health unit (OHU) and HR had 
helped to maintain low sickness levels throughout the Service.

A Member requested further information concerning the statistics presented on 
violence and aggression towards staff and how many of the incidents were linked to 
the Prince’s Trust Programme. The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager informed 
the Members that he would provide them with a further breakdown of the statistics. 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised Members that violence towards the Service’s 
staff was extremely rare and that follow up mechanisms were in place via the police.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 2015-16 be noted.

7  ANNUAL ROAD SAFETY REPORT 2015-16 

The Arson Reduction and Road Safety Manager introduced the report to Members 
which attached the Authority’s Annual Road Safety Report 2015-16, containing 
details of the interventions delivered by the Service.  A Member queried how the 
Service recorded the number of faults found in tyre checks as part of the TyreSafe 
winter driving events and requested that these statistics be provided in future 
reports.

Members congratulated the Prevention team on the comprehensive report which 
highlighted the team’s work on road safety and their successful public engagement. 



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 16 November 2016

5

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Annual Road Safety Report 2015-16 be noted.

8  INTERIM BONFIRE UPDATE 

The Arson Reduction and Road Safety Manager provided Members with an interim 
update on the preventative and operational activities of the Service during the 
bonfire period.  He confirmed that a full report would be presented to the Committee 
at its next meeting in March 2017.

He reported that there had been a significant increase in the number of fires 
attended by the Service over the period, with 31 out of the 105 incidents attended 
occurring in Winsford.  The Arson Reduction and Road Safety Manger summarised 
the prevention work carried out by the Service in partnership with the police, with 
particular reference to work occurring in Winsford in response to the increase in 
incidents.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the interim bonfire update be noted.

9  PROSECUTIONS UPDATE 

The Protection Office Station Manager presented the report which provided an 
update on the Authority’s audit activity and prosecutions under the Regulatory 
Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (the Order).  

He referred Members to the report which detailed the number of ways in which a fire 
safety inspector may become aware of unsatisfactory business premises and the 
range of enforcement options available to the inspectors.  He advised Members that 
the Protection department undertakes a routine, risk based programme of audits and 
inspection which was based on fire frequency data and guidance provided by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government, supplemented by local 
intelligence and knowledge.

He concluded by informing Members of the Service’s 100% prosecution success 
rate since the introduction of the Order in October 2006 and the extensive press 
coverage following each prosecution to provide public reassurance and send a clear 
deterrent message to businesses.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Prosecution Update be noted.

10  NW FIRE CONTROL - ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services introduced the report to Members, 
which provided an update on the performance associated with North West Fire 
Control (NWFC).



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 16 November 2016

6

He advised Members that the report provided a broad measure of performance and 
updated them on system performance, call handling and mobilising performance, 
costs of service, staff performance, training and skills and meeting arrangements.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the NW Fire Control Annual Report 2015-16 be noted.

11  ON CALL AVAILABILITY 

The Head of Service Delivery introduced the report to Members and advised that it 
offered a comparison of on call performance for the first half of 2015-16 with the 
same period in 2016-17, including information for all on call fire appliances and a 
brief explanation of the key issues affecting performance.

He updated Members on the current availability percentage of on call appliances 
and the procedures and incentives to improve performance. He also informed 
Members of the current recruitment and retention levels and plans to improve 
numbers through reward schemes and rolling out the Cardiac Response pilot to on 
call stations.

A Member queried whether the changes to the Unwanted Fire Signal Policy and 
resulting decrease in call outs would impact on call stations and retention levels. The 
Head of Service Delivery advised Members that the volume of Automatic Fire 
Alarms (AFAs) attended by on call stations was very low, but there could be an 
impact on call outs.  However the implementation of the reward scheme and the 
introduction of Cardiac Response pilots at on call stations were all measures 
introduced to improve recruitment and retention levels. 
 
RESOLVED: That

[1] the On Call Availability report be noted.

12  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The forward work programme for 2016-17 was submitted to Members for 
consideration and they were asked to agree any additional items that they wished to 
include for future meetings. 

A Member requested that a report concerning the performance of the Occupational 
Health Unit be added to the forward work programme for 2016-17. 


